

Remuneration Tribunal

Remuneration Tribunal (Members of Parliament) Amendment Determination (No.2) 2023

REASONS FOR DETERMINATION

Legislative Framework

Sub-section 47(6) of the *Parliamentary Business Resources Act 2017* (the PBR Act) requires the Tribunal to notify its reasons for each determination made in relation to members of Parliament to the Minister and to publish those reasons on the Tribunal's website.

What Remuneration Tribunal (Members of Parliament) Amendment Determination (No.2) 2023 does

Remuneration Tribunal (Members of Parliament) Amendment Determination (No.2) 2023 updates Schedule A of the Tribunal's Members of Parliament determination, to reflect the current name of the Senate Standing Committee for the Scrutiny of Delegated Legislation, formerly the Senate Standing Committee on Regulations and Ordinances.

The Tribunal's Reasons

The Tribunal's reason for making this determination is to maintain consistency between the names of parliamentary offices and those referenced in its principal determination, and to provide clarity on the salary determined for those offices.

Remuneration Tribunal (Members of Parliament) Amendment Determination (No.2) 2023 implements the Tribunal's decision.

The Tribunal's determinations and reports are available on its website - http://remtribunal.gov.au/

Remuneration Tribunal

6 October 2023